Rule 2 33

Form 2 17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s

proposals
Name of Company Company number
Pacscom 01655859
in the Court case number
HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE 3778 of 2008
[full name of court]
I/ We{a) Lee Antony Manning Nicholas Guy Edwards
(a) Insert ﬁzll;dame;(s) a)mc: Deloste & Touche LLP Detoitie & Touche LLP
adadaressies) o
admumstrator(s) PO Box 810 PO Box 810
66 Shoe Lane 66 Shoe Lane
Londen London
EC4A 3WA EC4A 3WA

attach a copy of *my~ our proposals 1n respect of the administration of the above company

* Delete as applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) Insert date (b) 8,‘ /W /2@8

=
Signed M\—J

Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated % / 07 / 2(2:)8

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information in
the box opposite but 1f you do, it will help Companies
House to contact you if there 15 a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be wisible
to searchers of the public record

Lee Antony Manning
Delorte & Touche LLP

PO Box 810
86 Shoe Lane
London
EC4A 3WA
Tel 020 7936 3000
DX Number LDE BX599 DX Exchange

Al
10/07/2008 202
COMPANIES HOUSE

THURSDAY

I

‘When you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CFl4 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
CHES1AK*




PASCOM LTD
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO
PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

8 JULY 2008

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of advising creditors pursuant to the Insolvency Act
1986. The report 1s private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or
quoted from, in whole or 1n part, by creditors for any purpose other than advising them, or by any other
person for any purpose whatsgever.

The Admimstrators acts as agents of Pacscom Limited and without personal hability.

L A Manning and N G Edwards
Deloitte & Touche LLP

Athene Place

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3BQ




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

“Act”

“Admimstrators”

“Company”
“Pacscom”
“Purchaser”

“Wood and Douglas”
“Deloitte™

6£Bank,7

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Refers to the Joint Admunistrators, L A Manning and N G

Edwards
Pacscom Limited (In Administration)

Pacscom Limited (In Administration}
Wood & Douglas Limited

Wood & Douglas Limited

Deloitte & Touche LLP

Bank of Scotland Plc




1.1

1.2

1.3

BACKGROUND
APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS

Lee Antony Manning and Nicholas Guy Edwards of Deloitte & Touche LLP, Athene Place,
66 Shoe Lane, London EC4A 3BQ were appointed as Joint Admimistrators of the Company
by the High Court, London on 231 May 2008

The Adminstrators were appointed over the Company by Michael John Geary (Director)
under paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 of the Act.

For the purposes of paragraph 100 of Schedule Bl of the Act, the Administrators confirm
that they are authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers by any of them, jontly
or severally

INTRODUCTION

This report 1s prepared pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Act The purpose of
this report is to provide the creditors of the Company with details of the Administrators’
proposals to achieve the purpose of the admimistration order

To assist the creditors and enable them to decide on whether or not to vote for the adoption
of the proposals, the following information 1s included n this report

. Background to the Company,

. The circumstances giving rise to the administration,

. The manner in which the business has been and 1s intended to be managed,

. The Directors® Statements of Affairs, the Administrators’ comments thereon and the

estimated outcome for creditors, and
. The Administrators’ Receipts and Payments
COMPANY HISTORY

Pacscom 1s a privately owned company originally formed as Pacs Ltd in August 1982 in
Southampton Michael Geary, one of the shareholders, took over as executive chairman
1990 Pacscom re-organmised under new management following major problems after the
acquisition n 1998 of Communique, a London based radio manufacturer Communique
traded as a division of the renamed Pacscom Limited alongside the original Pacs division
before all products were branded as Pacscom Pacscom was based in Southampton and
employed 17 people. It consohdated on the present site in August 2000 and increasingly
subcontracted production leaving testing and configuration in-house




1.4 OVERVIEW OF BUSINESS

Services provided by Pacscom nclude radio site surveys, project audits, installation,
commussioning, servicing and mamtenance Their solutions use both their own radio
technology and IPR 1n combination with external technologies

Typical uses are

¢ Remote Control Systems m UK Utilities,
Local Area Networks for energy and utility management in
Petrochemical/Pharmaceutical Plants,

e Secure wide area Networks using PACSCOM/PACSNET or other proprietary
protocols, and

» Fire, Security systems and Warning Systems for COMAH protection on UKAEE
sites

1.5 MANAGEMENT AND EMPLOYEES

®  As at the date of the Admimistrators” appomntment, the key management of the
Company consisted of
Michael Geary — Executive Chairman
Nick Short — General Manager
Mike Knight — Sales and Marketing Manager

Further details on the Company are included in the summary statutory information in Appendix 1




1.6 OVERVIEW OF FINANCIAL INFORMATION
The financial results and balance sheet summaries below have been extracted from the
followng sources
e Audited accounts for the year ending 31 October 2005 and 2006,
e Un-audited management accounts for the year ending 31 October 2007, and
e Un-audited management balance sheet at 13 May 2008
Accounts at the 13 May 2008 were used as they were the closest available accounts to the
date of appomtment (23 May 2008)
Income statement
Mgt Accounts Audited Audited
£'000 Year end Year end Year end
31-Oct-07 31-Oct-06 31-Oct-05
Turnover 1,243 1,440 1,955
Gross Profit 603 672 986
Gross Profit Margin 49% 47% 50%
EBITDA (440) (481) (144)
Balance Sheet
Mgt Accounts Mgt Accounts Audited Audited
£'000 Year end Year end Year end
13-May-08 31-Oct-07 31-Oct-06 31-Oct-05
Fixed Assets
Tangible Assets 2 6 13 13
Current Assets
Stock 322 430 447 352
Debtors 228 196 263 227
Cash 2 2 200 200
Creditors <[ year (5,998) (3,817) (5,772) (4,877)
Net Current Liabilities (5,446) (5,189) (4,862) (4,098)
Total Assets Less Current
Liabilities (5.444) (5,183) (4,849) (4,085)
Creditors >1 year (1,507) (1,512) (1,065} (1,065)
Provisions for Liabihities (30) 30
Net Assets / (Liabihities) (6,951) (6,695) (5,944) (5,180)




Creditors less than one-year old consist of:

£000
Bank overdraft 4,816
Trade creditors and accruals 961
HMRC 185
Other 36
Total 5,998

Creditors greater than one-year old consist of:

£000
Shareholder loans 1,040
Bank term loan 467

Total 1,507




1.1.

1.2.

THE CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE APPLICATION FOR THE
ADMINISTRATION ORDERS

EVENTS PRIOR TO ADMINISTRATION

On 6/05/2008, HM Revenue and Customs visited Pacscom at their trading address and
1ssued a Distraint notice claiming unpaid VAT of £35,823 The notice detailed how Bailiffs
would amive within 5 days unless their claim was settled in full.

In response to this Distraint notice and increasing creditor pressure, a Notice of Intention to
Appomnt an Admimstrator by Company or Director(s) (Form 2 8B) was filed in the High
Court of Justice Chancery Division Companies Court (Court case number 3778 of 2008) on
9/05/2008. The notice was signed by both Michael Geary and the Bank of Scotland Plc
(Floating charge holder) The notice offered a temporary moratorium for Pacscom for ten
working days (until 23/05/2008) during which time Deloitte were actively seeing a purchaser
for the business and assets of Pacscom

As a sale had not been completed by 23/05/2008, a Notice of Appomntment of an
Admunistrator by Company or Director(s) (Form 2 9B) was filed in the High Court of Justice
Chancery Division Companies Court (Court case number 3778 of 2008) on 23/05/2008. The
notice appownted Lee Antony Manning and Nicholas Guy Edwards of Delottte and Touche
LLP as Joint Administrators of Pacscom

PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

From 15 September 2003 the Enterprise Act 2002 replaced the previous four purposes of
administration with one overarching purpose, sphit mto a 3 part single purpose.

1 Firstly, to rescue a company as a going concern (in other words a restructuring
which keeps the entity intact)

1 Secondly, if the first purpose 1s not reasonably practicable (or the second purpose
would clearly be better for the creditors as a whole), then the administrator must
perform his functions with the objective of achieving a better result for creditors
than would be obtained through an immediate hiquidation of the company This
would normally be by a sale of the business and assets as a going concern

11 Thardly, 1f nerther of the first 2 parts of the purpose are reasonably practicable, the
admimistrator must perform his functions with the objective of realising property n
order to make a distnibution to secured and/or preferential creditors

Given the size of the Bank’s debt in relation to Pacscom’s revenue, a restructuring which
keeps the entity intact was not achievable The Admunistrators therefore sought to sell
Pacscom’s business and assets This process had begun before the company was placed 1n
administration as detailed below




3.1

THE MANNER IN WHICH THE AFFAIRS OF THE BUSINESS HAVE
BEEN MANAGED AND FINANCED AND WILL CONTINUE TO BE
MANAGED AND FINANCED IF THE PROPOSALS ARE APPROVED

PRE-APPOINTMENT ACTIONS

Phase 1 — Identification of potential purchasers

¢ A list of potential purchasers was drawn up, which included twenty-one companies
identified through Deloitte research and eleven compames identified by Pacscom

(including Wood & Douglas — the eventual purchaser)

» We also liaised with the Delostte Corporate Finance Telecommunication Advisory

Team to ensure that our list was complete and accurate

o All of these companies were contacted by Deloitte to explamn the nature of

Pacscom’s business and the disposal process we were looking to complete

s Following mmitial discussions, non-disclosure agreements were drafted by Deloitte

and were sent to twelve companies who expressed an 1nterest

¢ Nme non-disclosure agreements were returned to Deloitte and information

memoranda (IM) were sent to these companies

e Deloitte advised Pacscom on the structure and level of information to be included in

the IM to best market Pacscom

¢ In order to accelerate the process, Deloitte also helped collate information requested

by the potential purchasers

Phase II — Initial meetings

« Following the cuculation of the IMs, three parties including Wood & Douglas
expressed an interest and meetings with these companies and Pacscom were held

Thus resulted 1n an offer from Wood & Douglas only

» Deloitte were 1n constant contact with all the interested companies to ensure that all
their questions were answered fully and 1in a timely manner, as we were aware that

Pacscom Management would be submitting their own offer

e Wood & Douglas’ onginal offer was for £300,000 excluding debtors for either

100% of the share capital of the Company or its business and assets

e This was increased to £350,000 following negotiations with Deloitte However,
following due dihigence, the offer was reduced back to £300,000 due to stock being
worth less than previcusly estimated (£44,000 of obsolete stock and a further

£42,000 of miscellaneous parts of Limited value)

e Management subsequently identified an additional potential buyer, who had not
been volved n this process until this pont - Incubus Incubus made an offer for
£400,000 (excluding debtors) for Pacscom’s business and assets, but 1t was later
withdrawn following due diligence procedures Management of this additional
potential buyer explained that the nsks of this investment were too high considering

the potential return The level of obsolete stock was cited as the major concern




4.1

4.2

43

4.4

4.5

DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AND ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR
UNSECURED CREDITORS

INTRODUCTION

A statement of affairs was prepared by Michael Geary (Managing Director) and a Statement
of Concurrence was signed by Graeme Wood (Director) See section 4 4 and Appendix 2

SECURITY

The Bank holds fixed and floating charges over the undertaking and all property and assets
present and future including goodwill, bookdebts, uncalled capital, buldings and fixed plant
and machmery The charge was registered at Companies House on 19/11/1998

The Bank will recerve the net proceeds on the realisation of assets charged to them, in
priority to all other creditors

PRESCRIBED PART

The Prescribed Part (Section 176A and the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part) Order
2003) applies where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs, to be set aside for
unsecured creditors in priority to secured creditors when security was granted post 15
September 2003  This equates to

. 50% of net property up to £10,000
. 20% of net property in excess of £10,000
. Subject to a maximum of amount of £600,000

As the charge was created before 15 September 2003, there will be no prescribed part

ADMINISTRATORS’ COMMENTS ON THE DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF
AFFAIRS

The Administrators make the following comments on the Directors’ Statement of Affairs

e The Estimated outcome Statement was based on the nominal ledger at 13 May 2008 as
no ledger was run on 23 May 2008

e The amounts due to secured lenders have been included by the Directors at the value
shown 1n the Company’s books and records on 13 may 2008

e Estimated to realise values are based on the actual consideration received from Wood
and Douglas

¢ The prescribed part calculation was provided by Deloitte but has since been removed as
the Bank’s charge was registered before 15 September 2003 (see Section 4 3)

¢ A Statement of Concurrence has been signed by Graeme Wood (Director)

See Appendix 2.

ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR THE UNSECURED CREDITORS

As discussed above 1n section 4 3, there will be no distribution to unsecured creditors under
the prescribed part

In view of the Bank’s indebtedness, there will be no distribution to unsecured creditors at all
n the administration




5.

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Receipts

£250,000 was recerved from the sale of Pacscom’s business and assets (excluding debtors) to
Wood & Douglas

Expenses

Payments made 1n respect of Pacscom staff wages for the Administration period of £15,673
and arrears of wages of £34,622 were paid to Pacscom staff which were terms of the sales
agreement to Wood and Douglas No payments were made to Directors of Pacscom

IT, telephony costs, postage, rent, rates and utility costs were incurred during the
admimistration period and will be settled when these costs have been finahised

Statutory advertising costs are incurred as the Act prescribes that notice of the Company
moving into admunistration be advertised in the London Gazette and nationally In this case
the appointment was also announced in The Times newspaper

See Appendix 3

ADMINISTRATORS FEES AND EXPENSES
General

The Administrators will seek approval of the basis of their remuneration and expenses at the
meeting of creditors to be held on 25 July 2008 A gwde to Admistrations, and
Admmstrators’ fees, 1s available at the following address  http /tinyurl com/3juy)s

The charge out rates for the separate categories of staff 1s based on our normal charge out
rates

Grade Range £ per hour
Partner 710
Assistant Director 495
Assistant Manager 305

The following fee basts has been agreed with the Bank

Sale of the business:
Deloitte fees are to be calculated on a success basis based on the recoveries made by the
Bank 1n the vent that 1t exits its relationship with the Company

On the first £150,000 of realisation — Nil
On the next £350,000 of reahisation — 5%
On the next £500,000 of realisation — 3%
On realisations above this level — 2%

*« & 0 @

Based on expected recovertes made by the Bank of ¢ £248,000, Deloitte will receive a fee of
c £4,900




6.2

6.3

General administration fees:

Deloitte’s fees are to be calculated on a itme and expenses basis and will be capped at
£20,000 (not including expenses) for statutory duttes during the admnistration period
Activities include such tasks as case planning and set-up, appointment notification, statutory
reporting, compliance, cashiering, accounting and administrative functions

See Appendix 4 for a breakdown of time costs, which shows gross time costs incurred at
over £86,000

Administrators’ expenses

The Admmistrators’ direct expenses incurred in the Admimstration to 7 July 2008 total
£95 40 and consist of travel and subsistence costs

Other Professional Costs

To advise on appropriate legal matters, including the sale of the Company’s busmess and
assets, the Administrators have instructed Osborne Clarke, a firm of lawyers with the
appropriate expertise and experience 1n dealing with administrations. Their professional fees
are based upon their recorded time costs incurred at their prevailing charge out rates and will
be reviewed by the Admimstrators’ staff before being approved for payment Legal fees to
date stand at £24,938 02 (excluding VAT).




Exit Routes from Administration

Under the Enterprise Act 2002, all administrations automatically come to an end after one
year, unless an extension 1s granted by the Court or with consent of the creditors

However, at present, the likely exit route for the Administration will be through dissolution
mn hne with Paragraph 84 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986

84 (1) If the admimstrator of a company thinks that the company has no property which
might permit a distribution to its creditors, he shall send a notice to that effect to the registrar
of companies

84 (4) On the registration of a notice tn respect of a company under sub-paragraph (1) the
appointment of an administrator of the company shall cease to have effect

84 (6) At the end of the period of three months beginning with the date of registration of a

notice n respect of a company under sub-paragraph (1) the company 1s deemed to be
dissolved




STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE
B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

As stated n Section 2 2 of this report the Admuimistrators intend to perform their functions in
relation to the Company with the objective set out in Paragraph 3(1) {(c) of Schedule Bl to
the Act, to “perform his functions with the objective of realising property 1n order to make a
distributton to secured and/or preferential creditors™

The Administrators propose

1 to centmnue to manage and wind down the affairs and assets of the Company, collect any
recoverable cutstanding debts from both related and unrelated parties as required, seitle
any admimstration expenses where such expenses were incurred for the purpose of the
administration and to dissolve the company; and

2 to agree the Admimistrators’ fees and expenses in respect of the sale of the Company and
the administration

L A Manning and N G Edwards
Deloitte & Touche LLP

PO Box 810

London

EC4A 3WA




APPENDIX ONE
SUMMARY STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company name Pacscom Limited
Previous names Pacs Limited
Company number 01655859
Date of incorporation 2 August 1982
Registered office Nursling Industrial Estate
Unit 6 Majestic Road
Nursling
Southampton
SOl6 0YT
Directors Michael Geary
Graeme Wood
Company secretary Nick Short
Bankers Bank of Scotland Pl

Auditors Smith & Wilhamson Limited




APPENDIX TWO
DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

111, A — Sommary of Assets
ASsets Boaok Estimated m
Value Realise
Assets subject to fixed charge £ £
T ote Beddon swl\oJf E Tavors
hlé:-c\-&lr‘/u\hj -l(roM Davhof S o,
oh A7 mav 1008 o odhen dmd by
Detores  Chotmmts shador) 227,831 | {ud,000
Goodw-)vUt o [
Assets sulpect to floehng charge (a3 adni ked 5WT¢J
flanst, "‘M""‘j' U sdodia F“‘r““‘"r ﬂ.?q’#d; C‘lkf‘ﬁﬂ\ 13+af §$.o00
Shk ot WP Lmbady) 121,078 tiu, 000
CasFntd Lank o 65, 968
: Tnforntdon Tertmolagqy o 6%, ooo
Tk ethondf ved PoM o {
Uncharged assets
Estimated total assets avaslable for preferential creditors 51,210 190 . 060

Signature IMl\/[/‘\ Date ‘E’ob{og
NG




1.1.2. Al — Summary of Liabilitres

Estimated total assets available for preferential

Creditors (carnied from page A)
Liahilities Mos~Ba~ - £3% AATed | w et
Prefevential creditors - WAGE ARREALY o018

Estimated deficlency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescrnibed part of net property where applicable (to forward
(“I';g—w.t\‘m B~ & m_mw-.gf, n—DMSu ‘mmf-s) )

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges ~ Foerh contof)
farnene 00 ELAPAFL Puay Tetmarand (2 Nﬂ

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where appheable (bronght down)
Total assets avarlable to nnsecured creditors

Shoxboldy Lonms , Arcnasts 0 rarCadlion (3 Ay
H-raRoo £43 Ay

Unsecured non-preferennial claims — CLuprols sl (IS s
Estmated deficency after floating charge where spphicable (brought down)

Estimated deficieney/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capatal

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Exnmated
o reabise
£
£/ 190,000
£ ==
(n‘v:oeb.]
Crieo) | £21,000)
£Ejlbg. . coT
£
(2% 000Y ) (3. ot
£i115, oo
£
ARSERCA RS T AT

31, 000

i

(!.L’.!‘i,)n}
1%6,1%0,

a3 508 )

il oo

13000

(AR
4,943 s-w)
! ('-},JXO.G"HB

£

£
’S‘,oll,t-sl

£

2.63,061)

(5,032 w53}

(12,13 Sun)

5 o b lunve 2008




1 1.3 Company Creditors

Sarveriage Busineds Park Fin Goweny
U 33 Hortomeood 33
$ Horat! Induztrial Batan Hecige Erd
334 Hil Lana Soutamgpton
4 Auions Fisld Tarrece Elast Park
1600 Paviowary Court Qtord
Po By 434 Lacester
Captm Conteols L3 Hiktarey Houme
Foundry L Horsham
Saracwn Houss 8 Froegrounds Avenis
4 Princass Maws Herdce Rosd
#-14 Highcrof Eat Entenrisa Road
Camvin Court Somenon Euaness Park
175177 Shiriey Road Sty
Park 178-144 Grieat Souun Vel
Wil Coun
Canad Road Laada
PoBox 119 Cowvartry
Unt 4 Saarn House Cattova Pk
T4 Quasior Powcerilt Larm
U 3 Claylarxts P
As Pros 18 ANTE o Scmn
1300 Blueprin Sour
ANV 118 Hokoway Pkl Blmingharn
Pucacom
Klaxon industriel Estate Uit 13
17 kg Event
Edipss Houss Way
Dapt OO PO B 88
11 Mg Shwal [

108-108 Angievay Dusiress Park  Lickeworth Road

Swrvercape Herpy

Tetlord Shropuare

Southarpeon

MHants

Dexhuen

‘Garsmghon Road Codord!

3 St Awirus Ry Dentwich

Hecipa Ercd Boythempion, Harts

Kingston Upon Trhames

Homedean Hampghicy

Somarton Somersal

Southampton Hampatirs:

Horakw

Admreascn Resdng Berkstire:

Cartiord

Claylancs Rosd Barops Waiher

Warweck Rosd Tyakiy BurmugroT

Emsworth

LLncon

Weallswhereugh

Hamnpahire

herts,

Ty Croms: Anghesey
Faobam, Haoty

20 Freis Chowg ikt
Caw't Foln Fancamisig
Urfty Nedpoin T

25 Sacinile Sraw Londen
PO Bax HkdS0

London Hestheow Alporn Unit 8
Trs Complex Getwiogge Close
10 Wl Court The Sawrmie.
Petham Warky Petham Srest
Detrtrgs Fosd Ry St Mary's
Po Box 90 Caby
5 Marwinkl Park. Four Marks
Euiman House Meanmion CIoee
Na 1 Riding House Street ‘London
Caribwera Aomt Nursiwg Ind Ext
Stration Rowd Depot
Vgt Honme Foreat Fosc
Umit 22 Michel Cise
Widche Road

Date

Open Networks Engineesing L0 Cligasc Heuss
Frogmare Loncton

Mllshaw Fark Lane Leetd

Rapyriham Romd? Bishoizs Strtkord
Colneiale Road Cotrtrock
Round Sprney ind Exta Nonhamoton
Durley

Woherhamplon Wt Mty
Hunsngton

Narthents

Aoy

Southempton Hampesbwe:

Fetnam Mddeaex
Segarawonh Eadl Forphain Hartz

e 248

LS oND

Hertiordalbe:
BMEIHF

NN BRU

PE2B 2TF
HN1T9RS
GO &PT

NN BAL
WIAGAS

5018 0WR

T TOY
RO SSE

I HE I T

FREETRITTRSRIRERSIIRINENLIN



COMPANY SHAREHOLDERS

Boll Chnstopher Richard

B8P Penslon Trust

Brookes Michasl

Brookes Moel R

Chattaway D Lynne
Childerstone Mavedith Michaat

Arthony
KBG Advanced Technologies
KBC Retrement Fund
Knights Angharad
Krugnts Bethan
Knighta Chnssis
Kmghts Mike Noman
Krikonan Knkor Vahe
MG Ltd
Nave Bnan Dougins

Patterson Fa:th Helen
Short, Nichgles 8
Weaver Ronald Fredenck
Wilkins Maurice
Wilingtt Claire A

Wood Graerms

PACSCOM Ltd

Qrdinary Sharas ¢ 1p each £ Daterved Sfiares 0 1p aach;

32435 79 Dukeswood Dnve Dibden Purliet Hants 1586 05

56615 525 Fetry Road Edmgburgh EHS 2AW 274135

772,104 Woodpechers Stokw Row Henbey-omThames, Oxon a7 833,098

1 14 Liorhaart Way Bursiedon Southampton L

1 18 Maredith Gardens Totion 48

4,167 818 24 Marzhalg Drive, 5t Albans Merls AL1 SHT 204,220 031

§ 668 20 Chateau Dy Jardin Kennar LA 70065 USA 316 732

1 The Glen Fretctwood Lane Totlon £}

40 5Fry Cipse Hamble Hampshre 1060

20 5 Seward Ring Halterwoeth Lene Romsey Hanta 830

7755 418 17 King St. Emsworth Hants PO13 7AX 380,0 5234

40 28 Crawtord Qrive Fareham Hampstie 1960

8427 KBC House Churchfield Road Weybndge Surey 42823

3884 KBC House Churchfleld Road, Weybridge Surrey 195 218

1 Packridge Farm Toothwll Romsey Hants 49

1 Packridge Farm, Toothil Romsey Hants 49

1 Packridge Farm, Toothill Romssy Hants 49

31992 Pockridgs Farm Toothill Romsey Hamts 1 547,608

685687 The Shisling Pyrford Heath Pyrford, Woking Sumey 226 633

aC0 000 17 King St Emsworth Hants PO10 7AX 26 400 000

1502 089 Bradgeta Manor, Netiey Abbey Southampuon 73802361

187 405 Bradgate Manor Neitey Abbey Southampton S672845

243 15 Wren Close Winchaster Hants 11907

3,051 108 White Swan Court Monmowth, NP2S 3NY 1P A9

10068 186 17 King St, Emsworth Hants PO10 7AX 493 241 114

1 2 Devonshire Gardens Bursledon Southampton 49

4D @ Naw Forest Drive Srockenhurst Hampshine 1960

300 5 Labumum Drve Everion, Hams 4 300

1 24 Baimora) Close Lordswoed Southampton 49

4,448 440 2 High Pines Homeflekd Road Warkngham Surrey 217 973, 580

29 861 839 1,453 432,561

Signature

Bate [{ - liav 2ook




APPENDIX THREE

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Pacscom Limited
(In Administration)

Receipts and Payments
23 May 2008 to 7 July 2008

£

Recelpts Receipts / Payments

Sale Consideration 250,000

Debtor Receipts (fixed Charge) 28,343

Interest 57

Total receipts 278,400

Admimistration period - Pacscom

staff wages {15,673)
Arrears of wages and holiday

pay {36,083)
Stop cheque fee (8)
Total receipts {51,764)
Balance i1n Hand 226,636

A cheque for £695 25 has no been banked which relates to the arrears of wages and holiday pay




3.1vd OL NMYHE §334 V101

5ot S¥5°98 8982 Zro't 12 ¥L6'95 2081 7't [ z0l'vz 8 ¥e 1509 '8 SHNOH 1Y.LOL
58} ] [X3 ord ov [ - - - - -
S8l Lvi [ X3 vl or ! E - - - - L1 To)
- - - - - - - - - - - LYA pUE X8
- - . - - - - - - - - SUOISUA
- - - - - - - - - - - uoneBnry
epn|ju| sialle 16410
| S0¢ | g0z°¢ §0} - - £02't §01 - - . :
- - - - - - - - - - - pasnaesun
- - . - - - - - - - - siapioyeirys
- - - - - - - - - - - painsesg
- - - - - - - - - - - leustejoud
G0¢ £02's SOl - - €0z € S0 - - - - seadojdiug
S40paID
42F 10g'0¥ ¥ 56 - - z8e'oz 599 - - 61502 882
- - - - - - - - - - - #esey Aled piuL
[1ad tog'or rse - - zez'0z G99 - - 81502 89z $1988y  8S0U|SNY JO BjEG
. . . - - - - - - - - 9R1L JO UopuaIeY
- - . - - - - - - - - pioyasee” pue pjoyesld - Auedoud
- - - - - - - - - - - so[3(Y oA pue sBumid pue sainxd Yuswidinby pue Jued
- - - - - - - - - - - (43015 8 8) messy Jayip
- - - - - - - - - - - fngeq yoog
8)O8SY JO UO|les]|ReY
- - - - - - - - - - - epesd} 0] Bujsead pue Bujpes]
fujpesy
- - . - - - - - - - - 13NpUo7 sio1valg Uo spodey
- - - - - - - - - - - suopebpseau|
suojjeBiseau|
| 62¢ 108'LY (L} 206 X 82p'EE 260} iez's (W) 1IN A [
- - - - - - - - - - - SJBUOHIZRI ADUBAIOSU] JBYID UNM UOSIeY
9zt zi0'9¢E L0k - - §20'ze 0504 - - YOy LS {3088y Buunsag yusunujoddy jo uonesyoN B a) suopoy [epu)
06¢ £ri't 08 8e Yo vor'L gr 8502 v oct zZo einso] pue Juswebeuey ‘uoisizedng ase)
Lot 986°L 89 pig LE - - L 62 - - Buind Ascymierg pue Bupajyse)
Bujuueld pue uonensjuwpy
A31199 5 | 1aEIw00 ] ueanon salslison g sinon sl (3) woo lalaseoi] seisnon ' e Do
wwmx : s M% mu - =
sbeiany SESIcEY 0 | K usOeusn jumsiesy. dEalowailn 3 teiued -
T — {uonensujwpy uj)
# xjpueddy 8002/20/20 ©) 800Z/¥0/10 SLSOD FNIL pajjw|] woisded

(SINNODSIA TIOAAD) 8007 ANAL T OL 8007 TRIAY 77 INOUA SISATYNV LSOO ANLL SQHOLVILSININAGY

dNO0J XIANAddV




APPENDIX FIVE

Heading required by Article 42(1) of Council Regulations (EC) no 1346/2000 of
29.5.2000 OJ L p12) (EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000

« Convocatona para la presentacion de créditos  Plazos aplicables »
» Opfordring il anmeldelse af fordringer. Vaer opmarksom pa fristerne «

,» Aufforderung zur Anmeldung einer Forderung Etwaige Fristen beachten! "
« Ilpo” oxAnon na avayyeit” a anonty” ocewg  lIpocoyn” onig wpobeopieg »

¢ Invitation to lodge a claiam Time limits to be observed *

« Invitation a produire une créance. Délais a respecter »

« Invito all’insinuazione di un credito  Termine da osservare »

,» Oproep tot indiening van schuldvorderingen In acht te nemen termiynen "
« Aviso de reclamagdo de créditos Prazos legais a observar »

" Kehotus saatavan ilmoittamiseen Noudatettavat maaraajat "

" Anmodan att anmala fordran. Tidsfnster att 1aktta "

Pozvani aZ k bydlit jeden &t si narok na néco Cas hranice a2 k byt konat
Zaproszenie do wniesienia wniosku o odszkodowanie Termin wmesiema wniosku
Jest

obarczony obostrzemami

Invitacio kovetelés benyujtasara 1dd hatarok betartandok

vabilo v spraviti v zapor a trditi €as videk v obstati drZat: se postav

[Ipurnamenye K nogade Heka O0MOAANTe yCTAHOBIEHHBIE CPOKH.

Pasiilymas pateikt: reikalavimg Nustatytas laiko apribojimas

Stedina biex taghmel talba It-termim taz-zmien ghandhom jigu mharsa

Uzaicinajums prasibas pieteikSana1 Prasibas pieteik$anas laiks stingr 1erobeZots

Palve esitada ndue Palun jalgige aja purangud




